GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2087
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2022

CENTRAL LIBRARIES
2087 PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA:
Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

a) whether Government is aware that adequate funds have not been allocated for the public libraries, if so, the reason therefor;

b) whether Government intends to come up with budgetary requirements for carrying out infrastructural improvements at public libraries; and

c) whether Government intends to make guidelines for large scale digitisation of various books and journals, and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM and
DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION

(G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a) & (b) Library is a State subject as per the Seventh Schedule of Constitution of India and public Libraries function under the administrative control of the respective State/Union Territory authority.

However, Ministry of Culture through its National Mission on Libraries (NML) Scheme, under Setting up of NML Model Library component, provides financial assistance to 1 State Central Library and 1 District Library in each State/UT, as per the recommendation of the State Authority concerned. Also, Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation (RRRLF), an Autonomous Body under Ministry of Culture, through its matching and non-matching schemes provides financial assistance to public Libraries for various purpose e.g. construction/renovation of library buildings, up-gradation of infrastructure with furniture and equipment, modernization, procurement of books and reading resources, organization of seminar/training and capacity building of library professionals/workshop/outreach programmes, establishment of children corner, opening of various sections, creating facilities for specially-abled, brail corner etc.

(c) No Sir. However, Ministry of Culture has launched Indian Culture Portal under National Mission on Libraries Scheme. The URL is https://indianculture.gov.in which is available on public domain.
The digital and bibliographic data in respect of resources pertaining to all the organizations of this Ministry is uploaded in this Portal.
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